Claimants for their claimants' attomeys' fees and associated litigation costs as specified by, and

limited to, the terms and conditions below:

AGREEMENT

l. The United States agrees to a one-time, lump-sum payment, to the Claimants or their

attomeys, ofone hundred and fifteen thousand ($115,000.00) dollars, in resolution ofany and all

constitutional, legal and/or equitable claims, demands, interest, penalties and any and all

circumstances ofcompensation for the payment of Claimants' professional fees and costs as

relates to, and limited by, the legal, factual and equitable claims raised by the issues of the

[...]

on behatf of them may well be a lesser sum, if the Treasury Offset Program reduces the amount

in satisfaction ofa debt obligation.

3. After the District Court has signed this Stipulated Settlement Agreemen! within a

practicable time thereafter, the United States agrees to deliver to the Claimants one payment of

one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000.00), less any debt owed to the United States,

any agency of the United States, or any debt in which the United States is authorized to collect,

through their attomey. Claimants knowingly and voluntarily agree to fill out the Depaftnent of

the United States Treasury Automated Clearing House ("ACH") form accurately and correctly